

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

Resolution No. 6690 , Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE REVIEW OF THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 OF BARANGAY <u>13</u>, ZONE <u>04</u>, PASAY CITY, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20(D) OF R.A. NO. 10742 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN REFORM ACT OF 2015 AND HEREBY DECLARES THE SAME TO BE OPERATIVE IN ITS ENTIRETY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AS WELL AS COMMISSION ON AUDIT RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario Sponsored by: Councilor Jose Miguel A. Mañez Co-Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, and Julie G. Gonzales

WHEREAS, Section 13, Article II of the 1987 Constitution states that, "The State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual, and social well-being. It shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism, and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs";

WHEREAS, R.A. No. 10742 otherwise known as the *Sangguniang Kabataan Reform Act of 2015* declares that "the State shall establish adequate, effective, responsive and enabling mechanisms and support systems that will ensure the meaningful participation of the youth in local governance and in nation-building";

WHEREAS, furthermore, Section 20 (a) of the same law states that ten percent (10%) of the general fund of the barangay shall be set aside for the SK. The sangguniang barangay shall appropriate the SK funds in the lump-sum, which shall be disbursed solely for the youth development and empowerment purposes. In addition, Section 20 (b) provides that the SK shall have financial independence in its operation, disbursements, and encashment of their fund, income and expenditures;

WHEREAS, Section 20 (d) of the same gives power to the Sangguniang Panlungsod to review the annual budget and supplemental budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan on their compliance with existing laws, rules and regulations;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod enacted City Ordinance No. 6157, Series of 2021, entitled "An Ordinance Adopting and Prescribing the Guidelines on the Appropriation, Release, Planning and Budgeting Process for the SK Funds in Accordance with Joint Memorandum Circular No. 1, Series of 2019 Issued by the Department of Budget and Management (DBM), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), and National Youth Commission (NYC) and Hereby Directing All Concerned Officials and Offices for Its Implementation";

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget of **Barangay <u>13</u>**, **Zone <u>04</u>**. Pasay City was submitted to the Office of the SK Federation, Pasay City Chapter for the preparation of the necessary sangguniang resolution certifying the review of the annual budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan, which resolution is filed and subsequently included in the agenda of the Sangguniang Panlungsod for final review and approval;

WHEREAS, the appropriation provisions and outlays on the said SK Annual Budget were likewise previously referred to the City Budget Officer and to the Committee on Appropriations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and were found to be accurate, legal and conform with all accounting and auditing rules and procedures;

man histo Je Calit Sich



Page 2 of 2 6690 Series 2023 Des olution No.

A A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE REVIEW OF THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 OF BARANGAY 13, ZOHE 04, PASAY CITY, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20(D) OF R.A. RO. 10742 OFHERWISE KNOWN AS THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN REPORM ACT OF 2015 AND HEREBY DECLARES THE SAME TO BE OPERATIVE IN ITS ENTIRETY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AS WELL AS COMMISSION ON AUDIT RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER

-11

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, CERTIFYING THE REVIEW OF THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 OF BARANGAY 13, ZONE 04, PASAY CITY, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20(D) OF R.A. NO. 10742 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN REFORM ACT OF 2015 AND HEREBY DECLARES THE SAME TO BE OPERATIVE IN ITS ENTIRETY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AS WELL AS COMMISSION ON AUDIT RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Philippines this 18th day of September in the Year of Our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty Three.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD: **District-I** District-II inh Hon. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO JOSE C. ISÍDRO, JR. City Councilor Councilor City Hon. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS Hon. EDITH Y. MANGUERRA **City Councilor** City Councilor Hon. MARLON A. PESEBRE Hon. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL City Chuncilor **City Councilor** Hon. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA Hon. JENNIFE City Cound **City Councilor** Hon. ABRAHAM ALBERT O. ALVINA Hon. KING MARLON A. MAGAT City Councilor **City Councilor**

Hon. RICARDO E. SANTOS City Councilor

JULIE G. GONZALES Hon.

President Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay Chapter

Hon. ANGELO MICOL P. ARCEO City/Councilor

LIGAN

Ex-Officio Members

JOSE MIGUEL A. MAÑEZ Hon President SK Federation Pasay Chapter

Certified True Copy:

DR. VOLTAIRE PORTUGUEZ City Secretary

Attested by:

Hon. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer